AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, March 19, 2019
9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER
2. HEARINGS
A. Case #VA18-0018*; Address: 4402 Chiquita Boulevard South;

Applicant: DELO Investment Group, LLC; Continued

B. Case #VP19-0004*; Address: 5362 Malibu Court; Applicant:
Michael and Carolyn Mitch,

C. Case #SE18-0018*; Address: 905 Del Prado Boulevard North;
Applicant: Palmetto Capital Group, LLC

D. ADDENDUM Case # VA18-0021* Continued; Address: 1205 SW
10th Terrace; Applicant: Michael and Julie Kayatta

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS
A. Tuesday, April 2, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers
4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree.




We will direct all comments to the issues. We will avoid personal attacks.




The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows:

1.

The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application. The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

o The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application. Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.

o The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.

o Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.

o The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.

o The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.

o Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.

o Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.

o For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.

o The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.




Item Number: 2.A. ;t& 5
Meeting Date: 3/19/2019 AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Cw—\,-\g- !
Item Type: HEARINGS CITY OF CAPE CORAL ap e EF LBOTR.E.,[A

TITLE:
Case #VA18-0018*; Address: 4402 Chiquita Boulevard South; Applicant: DELO Investment
Group, LLC; Continued

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
Beattie Development requests a variance of 10 feet, to the minimum rear setback requirement of
20 feet, for a pergola in the Residential Development (RD) District.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Material"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup Materials Backup Material



CASE # -

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Questions: 239-574-0776

REQUEST TO HEARING EXAMINER FOR A VARIANCE

FEE: SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE $150.00 ($150.00 PER EACH ADDITIONAL REQUEST) ALL OTHER USES
$673.00. In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4). Advertising costs will be billed and must be paid prior to hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for paying the City to
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this
fee is paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will
prevent the city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of
occupancy for any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance.

OWNER OF PROPERTY

DELO fnvestment Graip [1C Address: 5003 Pelican Bivel -
‘ city: (rwpe Coval  Stater B Zip 33744

Phone: T )00 2oy GAUl’s
APPLICANT
Raithe  Deveiconnent Address: %51 3¢ Yt SE -
EMAIL ‘
2] ~ - o~ P ;
cthu wpeathe dev. cem city: _(cope (cral  state: P Zip 3F0H
Phone: ‘ A3 AST 339§
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
il Beciinh e Address: €3 S Ut S
EMAIL -
Othee w bedthédey. Can Gty Orpe (Orent swe PL zp 330904
Phone: A2 A5 3AaAST
Unit ¢ Block LY [ Lots) 5= 75t Subdivision Crene (e |
Address of Property e Cioeitde Burd - S
Current Zoning o< A it e Uplat Book A . Page 10

Strap Number (3¢ ({5- )3 3. OO OSIO

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to
all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their
knowledge.

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in

his/her corporate capacity.

Variance application 11/10/16



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CASE #

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
Questions: 239-574-0776

- - X //:'7/ /Z . ,,x..——/’//
F)CLQ, \ Reath € A
APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) APPL!C»%\IT'S SIGNATURE
(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)
STATE OF Fe , COUNTY OF Loek
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this ‘ S day of i) L“U'—i‘; (STt , ZOLS,/by
/PCuu,f\ Beath € who is pergnmmn or produced
as identification. N~ =
" ' C
2|4y, Commission Number: 6‘6—*0 =Y. P

KAITI GARCIA '
NOTARY PUBLIC Exp. Date:
>, STATE OF FLORIDA

"4 See1a &

Commit GG083829 Signature of Notary Public:
Kot (eercas

Expires 2/24/2019 Printed name of Notary Public:

Variance application 11/10/16



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT case#__ YRAIS - AQOIR
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
Questions: 239-574-0776

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
I have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of the

Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that | or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing
Examiner, and City Council.

| will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

| understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s
risk.

| understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after
fees are paid.

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/or the permit for which | am applying.

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

DELD Inuest ment C\(C"LL(‘)
CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME

1 R \ 3
Decan e Fromenolz \y 3N \\;M&N\f\w&”\f“/\

PROPERTY OWNER (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE ; )
U

STATE OF E L , COUNTY OF LE_,(';

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this lS' day of | ., 20 l{by

DNEGANce  Cenm Dol L who is persopslly known or produced r\,[{A

as identification. R
Exp. Date: !‘ QL{“C’I Commission Number: Q(j@(%%r’;oi

ige KAITI GARCIA
7 Xg NOTARY PUBLIC Signature of Notary Public: i,< (: G{/\ C\ Q

% | STATE OF FLORIDA ‘
\ >/~ Comm# GG083829 Printed name of Notary Public: |/ r., ]ﬁ
0 1

<ttt L,(/uv cte~

Variance application 11/10/16



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CASE # -
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
Questions: 239-574-0776

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s)

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT #})( o R{:‘C\(H.') e
LA .

(Name of person giving presentation)

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE HEARING EXAMINER, OR %TY COUNCIL FOR
p ~ - [ 3 PN .. o
%o(-“( L N Ca oM \ ('6’((} LA

(Type of Public Heari«l\g —i.e., PDP, Zoning, Specia‘l Exception, Variance, etc.) J

UNIT 0 BLOCK AT\ | LOT(S) “~-% - “5%{ SUBDIVISION ((&Q@ (ore |

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION DA-YS- 22 c» oUNY . 0530 SHrdp #
\MO;; Criguiit o %\\Id S T s S g fohe # ’

CopeCoxa) |, fL 337144

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA.

DEW nyestment (srol p

PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) . PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print)
Deaanca. Fompnplz (M sR ) \\ ) \\MC\L;EJ(‘M W \(h ha
PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & Title) "PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & , Title)

STATE OF L, countvor NS

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this | g 1>  dayof F\\ i é; . , Zo_dby

Danni ?Y(XY\N\Y\O]l who is personﬁ k-rm\w”n or produced n] &
as identification. /
. ~ - T oy
KAITI GARCIA Exp. Date: g\_.g “&\ Commission Number: /«/{-'”OK 58&9
%, NOTARY PUBLIC (Q’ e!

f’:«s%ATE OF FLORIDA Signature of Notary Public: M ( /AN C

WC/€ Commi GG083829 ;
st Expires 2/24/2019 Printed name of Notary Public: *\CL( h (*;/(,u/(y 2%

Note: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation
paper.

Variance application 11/10/16



FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT case # __YDIS - OOIR

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.f)

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or
the Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the
application. This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at
public hearing.

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

e
7 /’

Pauc! Regifie Y

OWNER/A(CA NT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) OWNER/AV&LICANT SIGNATURE
(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)
stateor__ ¥ L countvor___ L.
Sworn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me on this 1D day of .ﬁf\u..g'L,L(é - |
20_{¥ by frrce . R €, whois perso@ll’y knownor who has produced t’\,’[&\ as
Identification. e
Exp Date Q’/&qltc\ ,K . :)(L]C.f C:K
Commission #_(Ov (- 0% 353N Signature of Notary Public
KAITI GARCIA 1<Q‘\_‘\\ C\(‘»r o<

N -
\‘Q s"’o NOTARY PUBLIC Print Name of Notary Public

Variance application 11/10/16



8/15/2018 Detail by Entity Name

v

Detail by Entity Name

“Florida Limited Liability Company
DELO INVESTMENT GROUP, LL})

/
iling Information
e
Dotument Number 117000252467

FEVEIN Number NONE
Date Filed 12/11/2017
State FL

Status ACTIVE

5023 PELICAN BOULEVARD
CAPE CORAL, FL 33914

Mailing Address

5023 PELICAN BOULEVARD
CAPE CORAL, FL 33914
Registered Agent Name & Address

WINESETT, RICHARD W
2248 FIRST STREET
FORT MYE L 33901

—

orized Person(s) Dggai‘i\\

Name & Address
/ Title MGR

FROMMHOLZ, DEANNA
5023 PELICAN BOULEVARD

CAPE CORAL, FL 33914

nnual Reports

\\_____ e /"/

>

No Annual Reports Filed

http:l/search.sunbiz.org/lnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResuItDetail'?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchN

ameOrder=DELOINVE. ..

112



BEATTIE visitourbesign Conter

= 1213 Cape Coral Parkway E.
» > J
DEVELOPMENT Cape Coral, Florida 33904

City of Cape Coral
Community Development Department
RE: Application for Variance

LETTER OF INTENT 8/15/2018
To Whom it May Concern,

Paul Beattie, President and Owner of Beattie Development is applying for a variance and acting
as applicant on behalf of property owner, DELO Investment Group, LLC. for a pergola variance
to be applied for at property address 4402 Chiquita Blvd. S. Cape Coral, FL 33914.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

This address is currently being used as a model home center for Beattie Development. This is
not being used currently as a single-family residence. We are willing and able to remove the
pergola structure when the property is converted back to a single-family residence.

NO SPECIAL PRIVILIGE

This address is currently being used as a model home center for Beattie Development. This is
not being used currently as a single-family residence. We are willing and able to remove the
pergola structure when the property is converted back to a single-family residence. Sheds,
pools and screen cages have a 10-foot set back requirement, we feel an open-air structure, like
our pergola, should be granted to be within the 10-foot set back as well.

HARDSHIP

The initial model home house permit was missing the pergola which we were not aware that it
was not included. The pergola has been constructed. Property is currently being used as a
model home center, not a single-family residence. We are willing to remove the structure upon
converting back to single family residence.

MINIMUM VARIANCE
Sheds, pools and screen cages have a 10-foot set back requirement, we feel an open-air
structure, like our pergola, should be granted to be within the 10-foot set back as well.

PURPOSE AND INTENT; PUBLIC INTEREST

This address is currently being used as a model home center for Beattie Development. This is
not being used currently as a single-family residence. We are willing and able to remove the
pergola structure when the property is converted back to a single-family residence. Pergola is
currently being showcased to potential clients as an option for outdoor living space, not
including a pool and screen enclosure.

Thank you for considering our variance application. Do not hesitate to call me directly with any
further questions.

Sincerely,
Paul Beattie- President

www.Beattiedev.com State License: CGC 1514291



Planning Division Case Report VA18-0018

Review Date: December 11, 2018

Property Owner: DELO Investment Group, LLC
5023 Pelican Boulevard
Cape Coral, FL 33914

Applicant: Beattie Development
Authorized Rep: Paul Beattie, President, Beattie Development
Request: The applicant requests a variance of 10 feet, to the minimum rear setback

requirement of 20 feet, for a pergola in the Residential Development (RD) District.

Location: 4402 Chiquita Boulevard South
Cape Coral, FL 33914
Strap number: 09-45-23-C3-04741.0530
Unit 70, Block 4741, Lots 53-54

Prepared By: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager
Recommendation: Denial

Urban Service
Area: Transition

Code Compliance
Case: No

Right-of-Way Access: The site has frontage along Chiquita Boulevard. Access to the model home site is
from a site to the south (4406 Chiquita Boulevard) owned by the City of Cape
Coral that has a driveway on SE 44%" Street.

Background:

The +10,000-sq. ft. site is in southern Cape Coral. This site has a Single Family Future Land Use
Classification and RD Zoning. Sites to the north, south, and west share the same future land use and
zoning classifications. These sites to the east have a Commercial Activity Center Future Land Use
Classification and Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning.

On February 8, 2018, SE HEX Order 1-2018 approved a model home use at 4402 (Lots 53-54) and 4406
(Lots 55-56) Chiquita Boulevard South.

On March 23, 2018, the City approved a site plan for a model home on Lots 53-54 and a parking lot on
Lots 55-56.

On May 7, 2018, a building permit for a pergola was submitted to the City. First review comments from
the City included a rejection comment noting that a minimum 20-foot rear setback was required.



December 11, 2018
VA18-0018
Page 2

On May 11, 2018, a certificate of occupancy was issued a single-family home at 4402 Chiquita Boulevard.

On May 15, 2018, the building permit for the pergola was resubmitted for review. Staff comments show
that while the site plan for the project depicts a pergola with a 20-foot rear setback, the pergola had
already been constructed on the site with a 10-foot rear setback.

On August 20, 2018, Beattie Development applied for a 10-foot setback variance to allow an existing
pergola to remain 10 feet from the rear property line of a site with RD Zoning.

Similar Variances Cases within Block 4741

City records show there have been no variances awarded to properties in Block 4741 or within 500 feet
of the subject site. In 2016, the City amended the LUDRs to allow pergolas as an accessory structure
(Ordinance 31-16). This case represents the first variance involving a pergola in the City.

Applicable Regulation:

LUDR, Section 2.7.3, Table RD, requires a minimum rear setback of 20 feet for buildings in the RD District.
Unless a different setback distance is establish in Section 3.1 for a particular accessory structure, this rear
setback also applies to these structures as well.

Zoning History of the Site

The Future Land Use Classification of the site was amended from Single Family and Multi-Family by PDP
to Single Family by Ordinance 13-03.

The site was rezoned from Multi-Family (R-3) to RD by Ordinance 61-90.
Analysis:

A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification
will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved
and not the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance,
a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.

Staff has reviewed this application based on the regulations regarding accessory uses in LUDR, Section
3.1, and the five standards for variances in LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the following analysis:

1. Special Conditions: The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The 10,000-sq. ft. site is flat and rectangular, typical of most platted home sites in the City.
While the applicant correctly points out that a model home is not a residential use, this factor
has no bearing on how setbacks are administered. For example, setbacks for single-family
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homes as well as buildings associated with nonresidential uses (like parks, assisted living
facilities, and child care facilities) allowed in the RD District are required to abide by the same
setbacks. The fact that the structure on this site is associated with a nonresidential use does
not constitute a special condition or circumstance. As a result, staff finds that special
conditions or circumstances are not present in this case.

2. No Special Privilege: The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
zoning district.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The applicant correctly states that sheds and pools with screen cages have a minimum 10-
foot rear setback for residential-zoned sites. However, different rear setbacks govern several
other accessory structures. For example, detached garages, gazebos, and pergolas are
required to maintain a minimum 20-foot rear setback for most residential-zoned sites. These
same types of accessory structures are required to maintain even greater rear setbacks (a
minimum of 35 feet) for Residential Estate sites.

In this case, the pergola was constructed without a permit. In a review of the building permit
for the pergola (B18-12409), staff identified in the first review comments that a minimum
20-foot rear setback was required for the subject site.

Since the LUDRs do not explicitly allow a setback of 10 feet for pergolas, combined with the
fact that the pergola was constructed without the required permit, no special privilege exists.
Other owners with similarly-zoned sites would be required to comply with the same 20-foot
minimum rear setback as the applicant.

3. Hardship: That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

Pergolas are one of several accessory structures for which special regulations exist in LUDR,
Section 3.1. Accessory structures are defined in Article Xl as “A building or structure, the use
of which is customarily incidental and subordinate to the principal building or structure ...”

As such, accessory structures are not necessary to ensure the reasonable use of the property.
In this case, the existing model home building provides the applicant with reasonable use of
the site. The pergola, while desired by the applicant, is not required to provide reasonable
use of the site. The pergola can be relocated on the site to comply with zoning or removed
from the site. While both options may involve inconvenience and expense on the part of the
applicant, neither option constitutes an undue hardship, especially since the pergola was
constructed without a permit. The applicant can continue to operate the model home with
the pergola moved to a different area of the site, or the structure can be removed from the
property. Based on this analysis, staff finds that no hardship exists.
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4. Minimum Variance: That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The variance sought by the applicant is the minimum variance necessary to allow the pergola
to remain in place as currently constructed. However, a pergola is an accessory structure
and, therefore, is not critical to the owner to enjoy reasonable use of the land. The model
home is functional and can operate without the pergola. As a result, since the pergola is not
necessary for the model home use, staff finds this standard has not been met.

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest: That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard MET by the applicant.

Setbacks provide minimum separation distances between buildings and structures and
property lines. Setbacks are frequently established by local governments for reasons of
public policy such as safety, privacy, and environmental protection.

The 10-foot rear setback variance sought by the applicant is substantial as pergolas are
required to maintain a minimum 20-foot rear setback. A single-family home is adjacent to
the rear of the site at 4403 SW 16™ Place. This property would likely be the most affected by
a variance. Two other parcels to the south that are near the pergola are either vacant (4407
SW 16™ Place) or are developed as a parking lot for the model home (4406 Chiquita
Boulevard South).

The LUDRs do allow some accessory structures with lesser rear setbacks than pergolas. For
example, sun shelters and sheds have minimum rear yard setbacks of six and 10 feet,
respectively. Screen enclosures with open mesh that are commonly used to enclose pools
also have a minimum rear setback of 10 feet.

Except for the rear setback, the pergola meets all other standards established in the LUDRs
for this type of structure, including height and area. The property to the immediate west,
has a six-foot tall vinyl fence along the rear property line of the site that partially screens the
pergola. Since the pergola occupies a model home site, the primary building is not inhabited,
and consequently the pergola is not used for leisure purposes on a regular basis as this
structure might be if it occupied a site with a single-family home. Based on the above factors,
the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the
LUDRs as the 10-foot setback for this structure will be similar to setbacks established for at
least two other accessory structures.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

This request is consistent with the following objective and policy.
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Future Land Use Element

Policy 1.15a:
Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed 4.4 units
per acre.

Staff comment: The site has RD Zoning that is consistent with the Single Family Future Land Use
Classification of the site. The site is 10,000 sq. ft. and has one model home. When the model home is
converted to a single-family home at the expiration of the model home term, the site will have a density
of 4.36 units per acre that is slightly less than the maximum density of 4.4 units per acre allowed in the
Single Family Future Land Use Classification. The project is consistent with this policy.

Recommendation:

Staff finds that is variance meets one of the five standards established for variances. Since this request
does not meet all five standards staff recommends denial.

Staff Contact Information
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
PH: 239-242-3255/Email: mstruve@capecoral.net




OFFICE OF THE HEARING EXAMINER, CITY OF CAPE CORAL
HEARING EXAMINER ORDER

SE HEX Order 1-2018
Rendered February 8, 2018

APPLICATION FOR: Special Exception (DCD Case #SE 17-0013)
NAME OF OWNERS: Andros Property Investment LLC (model home property)
City of Cape Coral (proposed parking lot and stormwater
treatment property)
NAME OF APPLICANT: Beattie Development Corporation
‘ APP’LICANT’S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Paul Beattie

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4402 and 4406 Chiquita Boulevard South, Cape Coral, FL
Unit 70, Block 4741, Lots 53, 54, 55, 56

ZONING DISTRICT: Residential Development (RD)
‘FUTURE LAND USE CLASSIFICATION: Single-Family (SF)
URBAN SERVICES AREA: Transition
HEARING DATE: February 6, 2018

. SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The Applicant is requesting a Special Exception to allow a model honie use in the
Residential Development (RD) Zoning District. '

. SUMMARY OF HEARING EXAMINER ORDER

The Hearing Examiner approves the application for a special exception, subject
to the conditions set forth below and further subject to the City Council’s approval
of a lease for the use of Cape Coral City property for parking purposes.

lll.  NOTICE OF HEARING

Based on the testimony of City Staff Justin Heller at the Hearing, the
Hearing Examiner finds that proper notice of this hearing was provided, in
accordance with the requirements of Article VIII, § 8.3, Public Hearings, of the
City of Cape Coral Land Use and Development Regulations (‘LUDRs").

IV. PARTICIPANTS IN HEARING

CITY STAFF: JUSTIN HELLER, DAWN ANDREWS

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE: PA'I;RICIA SORRELS
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VL.

VIL.

APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE: Paul Beattie

MEMBERS OF PUBLIC: None

CORRESPONDENCE FROM PUBLIC: None

EXHIBITS

APPLICANT'S AND CITY STAFF'S EXHIBITS: previously submitted.

REVIEW OF LUDR REQUIREMENTS

Authority.
The Hearing Examiner has the authority to approve.or deny an application for a

special exemption and prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards
(LUDR § 8.8.4).

Standard of Review of Evidence: Hearsay Evidence.
The Hearing Examiner’'s decision is based on whether the application meets all

applicable requirements of the Comprehensive Plan, the City Code of Ordinances,
and the LUDRSs, upon review of the entirety of the record. Hearsay evidence may
be used for the purpose of supplementing or explaining other evidence, but it shall
not be sufficient by itself to support a finding unless it would be admissible over
objection in court. In rendering this decision, the Hearing Examiner must consider
all competent substantial evidence in the record, as defined in LUDR § 8.3.1.C.3.b.

Special Exception.

A Special Exception is defined in LUDR § 8.8.2 as:

a use which is essential to or would promote the public health, safety or welfare
in a zoning district but which might impair the integrity and character of the
district in which it is located or in adjoining districts, such that restrictions or
conditions on location, size, extent and character of performance may be
imposed in addition to those already imposed by the Land Use and
Development Regulations.

TESTIMONY AT HEARING

Applicant’s Incorporation of Staff Report and Staff Testimony

The Applicant's Representative incorporated the Staff Report and Staff Testimony
(“Staff Input”) into the presentation and requested that the Hearing Examiner find
the Staff Input as findings of fact.

Hearing Examiner’s Findings of Fact
All documentary and oral testimony referenced below is accepted by the Hearing

Examiner as findings of fact, except as specifically noted otherwise.

Page 2 of 9
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Vill.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

Site and Surrounding Area

Staff testified that the subject property, located in southwest Cape Coral along
Chiquita Boulevard South, has frontage on both SW 44" St. and Chiquita Boulevard
South. If approved, the model home would be on Lots 53 and 54, which is owned
by Andros Property Investment, LLC.

The parking lot and stormwater treatment area for the model home is proposed‘for
Lots 55 and 56 (4406 Chiquita Boulevard South) on property owned by the City.
Staff testified that this site is improved with a lift station.

Staff testified that after the model home, if approved, has been converted to a
single-family home, the driveway and parking lot would remain on the site to provide
access and parking for the lift station. Staff testified that seven parking spaces
would be provided, with access to the parking lot from S.W. 44th Street.
Landscaping is proposed along the perimeter of the parking lot.

Staff testified that the surrounding area is primarily single-family homes and
undeveloped lots. A neighborhood storage facility is being developed to the south
of the site. The site and all properties in Block 4741 have Residential Development
(RD) Zoning and a Single-Family (SF) Future Land Use (FLU) Classification.
Properties to the east and west have Single-Family (R-1B) Zoning, while properties
to the south are zoned Pedestrian Commercial (C-1) and have a Commercial
Professional (CP) FLU Classification.

Comprehensive Plan Consistency.

As requested by Staff, the Hearing Examiner finds that the Project is consistent
with the following provisions of the Future Land Use Element of the City's
Comprehensive Plan:

e Policy 1.5: The City will regulate signage to prevent visual blight.
Staff testified that signage on-site is regulated to prevent visual blight.

o Policy 1.6: The City shall develop regulations that establish enhanced
landscaping, buffering and signage standards and develop architectural

design guidelines for non-residential development.

Staff testified that the City requires enhanced landscape buffering around
model home parking lots.

* Policy 1.8: The City will maintain regulations ensuring safe and convenient
on-site traffic flow and vehicle parking needs for all developed lands.

Page 3 of 9
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Staff testified that, if the City Council approves the lease for the City-owned
property, the model home location will meet the parking standards for
model home sites. This approval is contingent upon such approval.

IX. COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL EXCEPTION STANDARDS

‘For the Application to be granted, it must comply with all of the Special Exception
Standards set forth in LUDR § 8.8.5, as follows:

a.

Page 4 of 9

Generally: Zoning District Requirements. (LUDR § 8.8.5 a)

The site has RD Zoning and a Single-Family FLU Classification. Pursuant to
LUDR § 2.7.3C.16, model homes are allowed as a Special Exception in the R-
D Zoning District upon compliance with the special regulations set forth .in
LUDR § 2.7.3, and LUDR § 2.7.3D.2, discussed infra.

The Hearing Examiner finds that the requested Special Exception, as
conditioned, complies with all requirements of the zoning district(s) in which
the property is located.

Compatibility. (LUDR § 8.8.5 b)

As set forth above, all of the parcels in the relevant Block have a Single-Family
FLU Classification and RD Zoning.

The RD District has special regulations for model homes including hours of
operation, lighting, and prohibiting real estate sales. Staff testified that these
regulations are intended to enhance the compatibility of this use with
neighboring residential properties. At the conclusion of the five-year term for
this use, the model home will be required to be converted to a single-family
home, which is a permitted use in the RD District. Staff testified that this use
would be compatible with the surrounding area that is primarily residential in
nature.

The Hearing Examiner finds that the tract of land is suitable for the type of
special exception use proposed, by virtue of its location, shape, topography
and the nature of surrounding development.

Minimum Lot Frontage and Access. (LUDR § 8.8.5¢c)

Staff testified that the subject site meets all the minimum dimensional
requirements for the RD District, including minimum lot depth and width.

Staff further testified that access to the parking lot would be from S.W. 44"
Street only.

Staff testified that model homes typically do not generate large numbers of
trips, with most trips occurring during the daytime. Since the regulations specify
that model homes cannot open until 9:00 a.m., it is unlikely that the hours of
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operation would conflict with weekday commuters traveling on SW 43" Lane
or Chiquita Boulevard. :

Staff further testified that, due to the low number of trips, along with the timing
of these trips, this use should not have a detrimental effect on the
neighborhood.

The Hearing Examiner finds that the lot frontage on the street is sufficient to
permit properly spaced and located access points designed to serve the type
of special exception use proposed. In addition, the Hearing Examiner
approves all access points as described herein.

d. Building Location and Setbacks.(LUDR § 8.8.5d)

Staff testified that the model home complies with the established setbacks for
the RD district.

The Hearing Examiner finds that the location of the proposed model home on-
site is compliant with the minimum setbacks for the RD District.

e. Screening and Buffering. (LUDR § 8.8.5¢)

Staff testified that the site plan provides for a continuous row of shrubs
screening the parking lot's perimeter.

The Hearing Examiner finds that the premises are properly screened from
adjoining and contiguous properties by approved landscaping.

X. COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO
MODEL HOMES

For the Application to be granted, it must comply with the Special Regulations
applicable to Model Homes in the RD Zoning District, as set forth in LUDR

§ 2.7.3D.2.a-k. The Applicant’s Representative testified that Applicant has no
objection to the staff testimony and recommendations, as set forth below:

a. Minimum site area of 15,000 square feet for the first model home site and a
minimum of 10,000 square feet for each additional model home site adjoining.
(LUDR §2.7.3D.2.a) ‘

Staff testified that the site is 21, 110 square feet in size, and, if the special
exception application is approved, would contain one (1) model home.

This complies with the minimum site area set forth above.
The Hearing Examiner finds that the minimum land area criterion is met.

b. The parking lot for a modelA home site(s) shall be set back a minimum of five
feet from the side property line and 15 feet from the rear property line. The

Page 5 of 9
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setback areas shall contain at least a five-foot landscaped buffer to the
adjoining rear and side property lines. (LUDR §2.7.3D.2.b)

Staff testified that the parking lot meets the minimum setback requirements
and the landscaped buffer requirements would be met in this Application.

The Hearing Examiner finds that the parking lot setback and landscaped buffer
requirements are met.

No parking directly to the rear of a model home on one building site. (LUDR
§2.7.3D.2.c)

Staff testified that this Special Exception involves two parcels. The parking lot
will be south of the model home with access from SW 44t St

The Hearing Examiner finds that the parking location requirements are met.

d. Parking: five paved spaces on site for the first model home site, three additional

paved spaces on site for each additional adjoining model.
(LUDR §2.7.3D.2.d)

Staff testified that seven (7) parking spaces would be provided for use by the
subject site.

The Hearing Examiner finds that the parking requirements are met.

. Vehicle parking entrance(s) to the model home site shall be from the same

street which faces front entrance to the model home site(s) unless this
condition conflicts with Department of Transportation standards or City of Cape
Coral Engineering Design Standards. On corner sites where the garage is on
the side of the structure, the entrance to the parking area may be located on
the same side as the driveway to the garage. (LUDR §2.7.3D.2.¢)

Staff testified that the access to the parking lot will be from SW 44" Street,
consistent with City of Cape Coral Engineering design standards.

The Hearing Examiner finds that the parking entrance requirements are met.

f. Time limit: five years maximum unless the model home site conforms to all other

Page 6 of 9

provisions of this ordinance. (LUDR §2.7.3D.2.1)

This Special Exception will be limited to a period of five years, beginning
with the date of City Council’s approval of the lease associated with this use.

An extension of this use beyond this five-year period could be sought in the
future by Applicant. This would trigger the requirement of another special
exception request. '
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g. Deposit required [remainder of provision omitted] (LUDR §2.7.3D.2.g)

Staff testified that a deposit will be required prior to approval of the site plan
for the parking lot.

h. Model home sites may be open for business between 9:00 am and 9:00 pm '
daily. (LUDR §2.7.3D.2.h) '

Staff testified that this requirement will be monitored by Staff.
i. Outside lighting permitted, except from 10:00 pm to 7:00 am(LUDR §2.7.3D.2.j)
Staff testified that this requirement will be monitored by Staff.

j- Security lighting: two security lights, one in front and one at rear of building.
(LUDR §2.7.3D.2.j)

Staff testified that security lighting may be installed, with one each at the front
and rear of the building.

k. Model homes must be used exclusively for the display and sale of model
homes. No construction office or other real estate uses permitted. (LUDR
§2.7.3D.2.k)

Staff testified that this will be monitored by Staff.

Xl. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (LUDR § 8.8.4b)

1. Requirement of City Council’s Approval of Lease for City-Owned Site.

This Special Exception approval for the model home use is subject to the lease of
the City site being approved by the City Council. If City Council does not approve
the lease, this Order shall be null and void and of no effect.

2. Screening of Property.

The developer shall screen the entire perimeter of the parking lot with a continuous
hedge, consisting of shrubs spaced no greater than three feet on center. The
hedge shall be installed at a minimum height of 32 inches and be in at least a
seven seven-gallon container. The shrubs shall be maintained at a minimum height
of 42 inches at maturity. ’

3. Driveway.

The driveway to the house shall be blocked or roped off to prevent its use during
the life of the Special Exception Use.

Page 7 of 9
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4. Deposit Required Prior to Site Plan AQQrovaI.

Prior to site plan approval for the parking lot, the Applicant shall provide a deposit
payable to the City for the removal or restoration of the parking lot. A similar deposit .
shall be provided by the Applicant to the City for the installation of a driveway to
the garage in the event the driveway is not constructed by the developer as part of
the model home.

5. Compliance with Zoning District Standards and Requirements and Inclusion of
LUDRSs, City Ordinances and Other Applicable Law.

Applicant shall comply with all standards and requirements for the zoning district
in which the property is located and all other requirements set forth in the LUDRs,
City ordinances and all other applicable laws and regulations, which are
incorporated herein by reference.

Xill.  FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Based upon the testimony and documentary exhibits presented during the Hearing
as set forth above, the Hearing Examiner finds and concludes as follows:

1. Promotion of Public Health, Safety or Welfare. The requested Special
Exception is essential to or would promote the public health, safety or
welfare in the zoning district in which it is proposed to be located.

2. Consideration of Impairment of Integrity or Character of District. . The
requested Special Exception will not impair the integrity and character of the
district in which it is located, or in adjoining districts.

3. Meeting Minimum Requirements. The requested Special Exception meets
the minimum requirements set forth in the LUDRs for this use. Nothing in this
Decision shall be construed as reducing, modifying, or eliminating such
minimum requirements.

4. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan, LUDR, and All Other Applicable Law.
The requested Special Exception, as conditioned, is consistent with the
requirements of the zoning district(s) in which the property is located, the City
of Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan, Land Use Development Regulations, and
all other applicable law.

The Hearing Examiner hereby APPROVES WITH FIVE (5) CONDITIONS the request for
a Special Exception filed by Applicant, for the reasons set forth above. Such approval is
specifically conditioned on City Council's approval of the lease related to this application,
as set forth in Condition #1 above.

Page 8 of 8
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This Order takes effect on the date specified below.

HEARING EXAMINER OF THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA

MQE 2/ e/if

/" ANNE DALTON, ESQUIRE DATE
ATTEST:

% \/amﬂwﬁl

CITY CLERK
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NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS
CASE NUMBER: VA18-0018

REQUEST: Beattie Development requests a variance of 10 feet, to the minimum rear setback requirement
of 20 feet, for a pergola in the Residential Development (RD) District.

LOCATION: 4402 Chiquita Boulevard South
CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
PROPERTY OWNER(S): DELO Investment Group, LLC

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Paul Beattie, President, Beattie Development

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, January 8, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall,
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record. Please reference the
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Community Development,
Planning Division, P.0. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to
time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida;
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance.

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that,
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 ¢ Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. * Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net



Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Beattie Development

APPLICATION NO: VA18-0018

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

|, Richard Carr, having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the following:

That | am the Acting Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible
in performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required

written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this ;/ 5 day of Oa&/m);/i/ , 2018 .

47

V4 IWard Carr

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this A= day of Dereniber; 2018 ,
by Richard Carr, who is personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

Exp. DatelQ|Le| @0 Commission #&5&03047Y

4. ELISABETH A DELGADO Signature of Notary Public ()

o3 MY COMMISSION # GG030474
ndS  EXPIRES December 08, 2020 Elisabet A. Dc\ P
Print Name of Notary Public—/




The News-Press

news-press.com A GANNETT COMPANY

Please contact us with changes or cancellations as soon as possible, otherwise no further action needed.
TOLL-FREE Local # Email
888-516-9220 239-335-0258 FNPLegals@gannett.com

Customer: CITY OF CAPE CORAL_DEPT OF COM AdNo.: 0003311870

Address: 1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVD Net Amt: $352.55
CAPE CORAL FL 33990
USA
Run Times: 1 No. of Affidavits: 1

Run Dates: 12/29/18

Text of Ad:
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
CASE NUMBER: VA18-0018

REQUEST: Beattie Development re-
quests a variance of 10 feet, to the
minimum rear setback requirement of
20 feet, for a pergola in the Residential
Development (RD) District.

LOCATION: 4402 Chiquita Boulevard
South

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike
Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate,
Planning Team Coordinator

PROPERTY OWNER(S): DELO
Investment Group, LLC

AUTHORIZED  REPRESENTATIVE: Paul
Beattie, President, Beattie Develop-
ment

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will_hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, Janu-
ary 8,°2019 on the above mentioned
case. The public hearing will be held in
the City of Cape Coral Council Cham-
bers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard,
Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this Bublic hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able five days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this a?plica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or aﬁpro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The hearings may be continued from
time to time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with



the Americans With Uisabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
ghone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
earing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Re a% Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC
Interim City Clerk

REF # VA18-0018

AD# 3311870 Dec. 29, 2018
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Item Number: 2.B. I
AGENDAREQUEST FORM &

ﬂ A
i : —F VW
Meeting Date: 3/19/2019 3
tem Type:  HEARINGS CITY OF CAPE CORAL (W

TITLE:
Case #VP19-0004*; Address: 5362 Malibu Court; Applicant: Michael and Carolyn Mitch,

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The applicants, Michael and Carolyn Mitch, request a vacation of plat for a portion of the Lafayette
Canal and Malibu Basin rights-of-way and the underlying public utility and drainage easements
located adjacent to Lots 23-25, Block 29, Unit 1, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision; and request a
vacation of plat for public utility and drainage easements associated with Lots 23-25, Block 29, Unit
1, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision, property located at 5362 Malibu Court.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve @capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup Materials Backup Material
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o Applicantion 031419 Backup Material
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Gape boisil
] FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT casest \P19- OO
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT

FEE: $843.00 — In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulled from
public hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is
paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the
city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for
any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance. '

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in
his/her corporate capacity.

OWNER OF PROPERTY

Nickhael 2 0neolys Mok avress 5302 MMM be EF
J city: (7 . State: S Zip S3¥
Phone: <410 - 490~ 7263
APPLICANT

Nichoel 5 Copdya Mok  nidress: Sglod  Nldtcboe CE

EMAIL 27.Ch A2l - /"‘)-5166{ ﬁiw&:ﬁa(é City: //’Aﬂ/ oppf Stater [7 Zip 33994
g Mee€icde Phone: '410- 4 GD-"1205
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

jg@/_lﬂN Hod Address: L30T (e (ool pﬁw/:/ e .
EMAIL_ BH Y610 @ Cmael et City: (B i State: 9=z Zip _IRT0¥
Phone: D34 - 229.- /199
Unit !,D/:nef:;\ Block QZ(Z 7 Lot(s) #3+24+i= Subdivision C aps Coens
Address of Property Vobdr g5 o 9”36}2 AL i B T ddlﬂe Carnd, %904
Current Zoning R@( C\,.’ A‘l‘,‘ﬂ ( Plat Book [/ ., Page i
Strap Number ) 9-4$-.04/-Cth- 0002 L. O 23O

Annliratinn far uaratinn of nlat KRKA 11/15/16



FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case # -
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to
all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their
knowledge.

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTA

‘ {260) 7 /
Hichas! Pidet. 7///%7}%

APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) APPLICANT'S STENATHRE

STATE OF fLon s COUNTY OF Lep "
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed befor%day of Janu,a/u}\ — ZO/i/ by

U hael  Afehe who is gersonally known or produced
as identification.

Exp. Date: Commission Number:

7, g
A 4!! tate of Florida
a0 Mo e

¢/ my Commission GG 157138
Expires 11/01/2021

Signature of Notary Public:

Printed name of Notary Public:

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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FLORLIDA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT case# \'PAA-00CH

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of the
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that | or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing
Examiner, Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council.

| will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

| understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s

risk.

| understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after

fees are paid.
Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/or the permit for which | am applying.

/
CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME /% ////
M\C/\Ail M‘\"‘Cﬁ / ( £ ([ r//[ /
PROPERTY OWNER (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) PROPERTY OWNER’S SIGNATURE

STATEOF  Flovidla_ , COUNTY OF Lee

Sworn to (or affm subscribed before me this A‘/ﬁ\ day oéiﬂtw'/?z, Oﬁ, by

" u/l/\ &O/L who is personally known or produce

s identification.
Exp. Date: Commission Number:

Signature of Notary Public:

btary Public State of flmiuu

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) § ™«

4 o : =5
Printed name of Notary Public: § # “‘% Gindy HaWkins . 17138
) Y% F  Expires 11/01/2021

KRKA 11/15/16

Annlicatinn far vacation of plat
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L FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT caset \PI9-OCCH

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s)

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT B}Z[AN L"ﬁ%

(Name of person giving presentatmn)

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION/ LOCAL PLANNING
AGENCY, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS AND/OR CITY COUNCIL FOR

\ MAA’/ o ‘; D’LUO{’:F;LQ D@);ﬂ\ g?/tuq(dj/i-fjmﬂ@}\(l, lfM

UNIT [ PART & BLOCK =29 LOT(S) F3+<2 Y & SUBDIVISION CAe C@&AJ
V3 Lt 28
OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION (w( annd Unt | PAeT 2 Alk 29 PA i Pé 33
) 2ts Anv4+ E Vo T &5

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA.

PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) y OWNER (Plegse P mt)
/ 7

M i hazl M Dy /L 7
PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & Title) 7 PROPERTY dNNER (Signature & Title)
STATEOF  Huydon, COUNTY OF Yoi
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this X% . day of \_LJIM”CZ , Zoéfby

/(/I,Ldﬁ p[ /ﬁlddb who is personally known or produced

as identification.

Exp. Date: Commission Number:

AL Gy He 5
; My Commission GG 1571 5
8 Ex ires 11/01/2021

vl -
T APAIAT TIPS =TT

Signature of Notary Public: é) g

Printed name of Notary Public:

Note: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation
paper. )

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT case# \IPI9- O0OCH
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.1)

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the application.
This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing.

T have read the above requirement and agree t0 comply with this provision.

o 7

OWNER/APPLICANT SIGNATURE

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)
R =

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

STATE OF A Lo COUNTY OF Yee

sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me op#his__Q — day of \i&[{lﬂm%ﬂ e
20_\.@. by /U,L/(/M 24 A {rIn_, who'is gersonally k or who has produced
as identification. '

Exp. Date ﬂ, i jO. .\%#LA

Commission # Signaturé/(gf_ﬁoia\ry PuIic ;s

p N public State of Floride

: 9( adeing
N@tew\ GG 157138
Expires 11/01/2021

AppHcation_for_vacation_af_p/at KRKA 11/15/16



Linda Doggett, Lee County Clerk of Circuit Court, Deed Doc. D $5600.00 Rec. Fee
$18.50 Deputy Clerk ERECORD
»

-

Prepared By and Return To:
OmniOne Title Services, LLC
4707 SE 9th Place

Cape Coral, FL 33904

File No. 0114-160

Property Appraiser's Parcel I.D. (folio) Number(s)
18-45-24-C4-00029.0230

WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED dated April 6, 2016, by Colin A. Simmonds and Linda B. Simmonds, husband
and wife hereinafter called the grantor, to Michael Mitch and Carolyn Mitch Husband and Wife, whose
post office address is 231 Wineland Way, Stevensville, MD 21666, hereinafter called the grantee:

(Wherever used herein the terms "grantor” and “grantee” include all the parties to this
instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the
successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNESSETH: That the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other valuable
consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens,
remises, releases, conveys, and confirms unto the grantee, all the certain land situated in Lee County,
Florida, viz:

Lot (s) 23 and 24 and The East Half of (E 1/2) of Lot 25,-Block 29, Cape Coral Subdivision,
Unit One, Part Two, according to the map or plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 1M,
Page(s) 29 to 36, inclusive, of the Public Records of Lee County, Florida.

Subject to easements, restrictions, reservations and limitations of recorded, if any.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in any
wise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in Fee Simple forever.

AND the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in
fee simple; that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the
grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of
all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing

subsequent to: December 31, 2015

Warranty Deed (Individual to Individual)
Rev. (3/00)



WARRANTY DEED
(Continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first
above written.

Sign#d, sealed and deliyered in the presence of:

b z . Srmﬁ-c:..nf

W Linda B. Simmonds
(Withesé-Sig tdreg ) Beech Hill, Brightling Rd Robertsbridge
ﬁaga@ Petn Ll (Rdross)

East Sussex, TN32 5EY England
(Address)

STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF Lee

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly qualified to take acknowledgments,
personally appeared Colin A. Simmonds and Linda B, Simmonds, husband and wife who are
personally known to me or have presented €1 1D as proper photographic
identification. WITNESS my hand and seal in the state and county aforesaid this 6th day of April,

N@tary Public ﬂ

My Commission Expires:

ANGELA PETRICK
MY COMMISSION # EE 873406
EXPIRES: March 29, 2017
Banded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

(SEAL)

Warranty Deed (Individual to Individual)
Rev. (3/00)




e 2
CONSTRUCTION

The intersection of building and imagination

January 14, 2019

City of Cape Coral
815 Nicholas Pkwy
Cape Coral 33990

Re: Vacate of Plat
5362 Malibu Ct

To Whom it May Concern:
We respectfully request the vacation of the above referenced plat. This is a common

occurance in the Yacht Club area and was for many years via a simple quit claim deed.
This will be-Gsked to reposition the pool in accordance with the neighboring homes.

Brian Haag
Windward Construction

4818 Coronado Pkwy., #4, Cape Coral, FL 33904 | 239.229.1199 | WindwardConstructionFL.com | CBC 058084
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7, CenturyLink:

[

Attention:

Joanne Stevens
joannewindward@gmail.com
5362 Malibu Ct

Cape Coral FL 33904

Subject: - No Objection Request

Site Address: 5362 Malibu Ct Cape Coral FL 33904
Strap# 18-45-24-C4-00029.0230

Dear Joanne

Regarding the referenced property above CenturyLink has No Objection to the Vacation
3’ of the 6’ utility easement along the east side and rear portion of the property between the canal
/sea wall and the property.

Sincerely

THANK YOU!

Justin Lane

Local Network Engineer

CPCR, NCPC, NFMY, SCST, PNIS
2820 Cargo St

Fort Myers FL 33916

Office: (239)-984-7009
justin.lane@centurylink.com



(comcast

26100 Westlinks Drive Suite 4
Fort Myers, FL 33913
Phone: 239-432-1805

January 7, 2019

Windward Construction

Re: 5362 Malibu Ct. Cape Coral, F1.33904

Dear Joanne Stevens,
This letter will serve to inform you that Comcast has no objection to your

proposed vacation of the address referenced above.

Should you require additional information or assistance, please feel free to contact
me here at 432-1805.

Cordially,

Y AT

Mark Cook
Project Coordinator



Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc.
( l ‘ E‘ Post Office Box 3455
North Fort Myers, FL 33918-3455

PEOPLE. POWER. POSSIBILITIES. (239) 9952121 = Fax (239) 9957904

www.lcec.net

January 15, 2019

Ms. Joanne Stevens
Windward Construction
4818 Coronado Parkway
Cape Coral, FL 33904

Re:  Letter of No Objection to Vacation of Canal Interest; 5362 Malibu Court, Cape Coral, FL;
Owners: Michael Mitch and Carolyn Mitch, husband and wife; Strap: 18-45-24-C4-00029.0230.

Dear Ms. Stevens:
You have opened up negotiations on behalf of your customer, the Mitches.

We have reviewed the sketch, the request submitted, and our internal records. LCEC has no objection
to the request. The sketch was most helpful. It produced by Eric Davis, PSM, of Davis Land Surveying,
Inc.; having a job number of 18-1310QC.

However, LCEC requires a continuous perimeter easement surrounding your property in order to serve
you. Therefore, in the after situation to the vacation, the petitioner will have provided to the appropriate
local jurisdiction, and imposed six-foot wide easements along the seawall and the side easements so
that there is a continuous perimeter easement located upon the parcel.

Should no definitive action, or no approval by local jurisdiction be received by the petitioner, this letter
will terminate upon six months from the date listed above.

Should there be any questions please call me at 239-656-2112, or, if you prefer, | can be reached by
email at russel.goodman@lcec.net.

Very truly yours,

Digitally signed by Russ
Russ Goodman, Geodman, sriwa

SR/WA Date: 2019.01.15 11:30:29

-05'00'
Russel Goodman, SR/WA
Senior Right of Way Agent — Land Rights
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Davis Surveying, Inc.

4536 SE 16" Place
Cape Coral, Florida
33904

February 13, 2019
Quit Claim Area

A parcel of land being part of the Malibu Basin and Lafayette Canal rights-of-way adjoining Lots
23, 24 and the East half of Lot 25, Block 29, Unit 1, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision, Plat Book 11,
Pages 29 thru 36, Lee County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest corner of the East half of said Lot 25; Thence run S 90°00°00”E along
the platted Southerly lines of the above described lots for a distance of 77.50 feet to the point of
curvature of a curve to the left having for it’s elements a Radius of 25 feet, a Central Angle of
90°00°00” and a Chord Bearing and Distance of N 45°00°00”E, 35.36 feet; Thence along said
curve for a distance of 39.27 feet; Thence run N 0°00°00”E along the easterly platted line of said
Lot 23 for a distance of 165.00 feet to the Northeast corner of said Lot 23; Thence run

N 90°00°00”E along the Easterly Prolongation of the North line of Lot 23 for a distance of 1.41
feet to a point on the water-face of the existing concrete seawall; Thence run along the water-face
of the existing seawall for the following three courses; S 0°12°06”E for 37.12 feet; S 0°26°28”W
for 80.94 feet; and S 0°48°10”W for 55.51 feet to the point of curvature of a non-tangent curve to
the right having for it’s elements a Radius of 19.52 feet, a Central Angle of 84°12°41” and a Chord
Bearing and Distance of S 41°49°30”W, 26.18 feet; Thence run along said curve for a distance of
28.69 feet; Thence continue along said seawall S 89°20°54”W for a distance of 85.19 feet to a
point on the southerly prolongation of the West line of the East Half of Lot 25; Thence run N
0°00’00”E, a distance of 4.04 feet along said southerly prolongation to the Southwest corner of the
East Half of Lot 25 and the point of beginning. Parcel contains 596.8 sq. ft. +/-

SHEET 1 OF 2

Prepared by Eric C. Davis
FL PSM 5544

Phone: 239.549.6454 www.DAVISLANDSURVEYS.com Fax: 239.549.2548
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Davis Surveying, Inc.

4536 SE 16™ Place
Cape Coral, Florida
33904

December 17,2018

VACATED 6’ PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT

A parcel of land being part of perimeter Public Utility and Drainage easement over and across Lots
23, 24 and the East half of Lot 25, Block 29, Unit 1, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision, Plat Book 11,
Pages 29 thru 36, Lee County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the East half of said Lot 25; Thence run S 90°00°00”E
along the platted Southerly line said Lot 25 for a distance of 6.00 feet to the Point Beginning;
thence run N 0°00°00”°E for a distance of 6.0 feet; Thence S 90°00°00”E for a distance of 71.50
feet to the point of curvature of a curve to the left having for it’s elements a Radius of 19.00 feet, a
Central Angle of 90°00°00” and a Chord Bearing and Distance of N 45°00°00”E, 26.87 feet;
Thence run along said curve to the left a distance of 29.85 feet; Thence run N 0°00°00”E for a
distance of 159.00 feet; thence run N 90°00°00”E for 6.00 feet to the platted east line of said lot
23; Thence run along said east line S 0°00°00”W for a distance of 159.00 feet to the point of
curvature of a curve to the right having for it’s elements a Radius of 25.00 feet, a Central Angle of
90°00°00” and a Chord Bearing and Distance of S 45°00°00”W, 35.36 feet; Thence run along said
curve to the right for a distance of 39.27 feet to the point of tangency; Thence run N 90°00°00W
along the south lines of Lots 23, 24 and the East half of lot 25 for a distance of 71.50 feet to the
Point of Beginning. Parcel Contains 1590.3 SQ.FT. +/-

SHEET 1 OF 2

L)

Prepared by Eric C. Davis
FL PSM 5544

Phone: 239.549.6454 www.DAVISLANDSURVEYS.com Fax: 239.549.2548
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mﬁ- Davis Surveying, Inc.

ARt 4536 SE 16% Place
Cape Coral, Florida
33904
December 17, 2018

NEW PERIMETER EASEMENT

A 6’ Public Utility and Drainage easement along the quit claimed portion of the Malibu Basin and
Lafayette Canal adjoining Lot 23, 24 and the East Half of lot 25, Block 29, Unit 1, Part 2, Cape
Coral Subdivision, Plat Book 11, Pages 29 thru 36, Lee County, Florida being more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the East Half of said Lot 25; Thence run N 0°00°00”E for
a distance of 1.96 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence run N 89°20°54”E for a distance of 84.81
feet to the point of Curvature of a non-tangent curve to the left having for it’s elements a Radius of
13.52 feet, a Central Angle of 83°20°12” and a Chord Bearing and Distance of N 41°10°09”E,
17.98 feet; Thence along said curve a distance of 19.67 feet; Thence run N 0°48°10”E for a
distance of 55.56’ to an angle point; Thence run N 0°26°28”E for 80.89 feet to an angle point;
Thence N 0°12°06”W for a distance of 37.11 feet to a point on the North line of said lot 23;
Thence run N 90°00°00”E along said north line and the easterly extension thereof for a distance of
6.00 feet to the water-face of the existing seawall along Malibu Basin; Thence run S 0°12°06”E
along said water-face for a distance of 37.12 feet to an angle point; Thence run S 0°26°28”W for a
distance of 80.94 feet to an angle point; Thence run S 0°48°10”W for a distance of 55.51 feet to
the point of curvature of a non-tangent curve to the right having for it’s elements a Radius of 19.52
feet, a Central Angle of 84°12°41” and a Chord Bearing and Distance of S 41°49°30”W, 26.18
feet; Thence run along said curve a distance of 28.69 feet; Thence continue along said seawall

S 89°20°54”W for a distance of 85.19 feet to the southerly prolongation of the west line of the east
half of said lot 25; Thence run N 0°00°00”E along said prolongation for a distance of 6.00 feet to
the point of beginning. Parcel contains 1696.4 sq. ft. +/-

SHEET 1 OF 2

Prepared by Eric C. Davis
FL PSM 5544

Phone: 239.549.6454 www.DAVISLANDSURVEYS.com Fax: 239.549.2548
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Planning Division Case Report VP 19-0004

Review Date: March 6, 2019

Applicants/

Property Owners: Michael and Carolyn Mitch

Rep: Brian Haag, Windward Construction
Owner Address: 5362 Malibu Court

Cape Coral, FL 33904

Request: The applicant requests to vacate:
1. +596.8 sq. ft. of canal right-of-way (ROW) and all underlying easements for a
portion of the Lafayette Canal and the Malibu Basin.
2. +1,590.3 sq. ft. of platted easements associated with Lots 23-25, Block 29,
Unit 1, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision.

Property Location: 5362 Malibu Court
Cape Coral, FL 33904
Strap number: 18-45-24-C4-00029.0230
See Exhibit “A” for legal description

Prepared By: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager

Recommendation: Approval with conditions

Urban Service Infill

Property Description:

The applicants own an +16,218 sq. ft. site in southeast Cape Coral. A single-family dwelling that was
constructed in 1967 was recently demolished in 2018. A permit for a new single-family dwelling was
issued by the City in late August of 2018 and construction is currently underway on a 5,198-sq.ft. single-
family residence. Construction of a new seawall on the site was completed in September 2018.

The site has a Single Family Future Land Use Classification and Single Family Residential (R-1B) Zoning and
all properties within 1,500 feet share the same future land use classification and zoning.

Requests

A sketch of the site shows a narrow, uneven strip of canal ROW between the southern and eastern
property lines and the outer edge of the seawall, adjacent to the Lafayette Canal the Malibu Basin,
respectively. For most platted water-front sites in the City, property lines with water frontage extend to
the edge of the canal. The applicants request to vacate +596.8 sq. ft. of canal ROW and all underlying
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easements for a portion of the Lafayette Canal and Malibu Basin to extend the site to the edge of the
seawall. The applicants also request to vacate +1,590.3 sq. ft. of platted easements in Lots 23-25.

Zoning History of Block 29

The site has always had a Single Family Future Land Use Classification and R-1B Zoning.

Analysis:

Staff analyzed this request with the Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR), Section 8.11,
“Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and other property.” The City Comprehensive Plan was also reviewed

for policies on vacations.

Request No. 1: Vacate +596.8 sq. ft. of ROW Adjacent to the Lafayette Canal and Malibu Basin

The applicants request to vacate 596.8 sq. ft. of canal ROW between the east and south property lines of
the site and the edge of the seawall. The applicants own the site that abuts this ROW and are therefore
eligible to request this vacation. The ROW width is not uniform and appears between four to five feet at
the widest point. The ROW is too narrow to provide a benefit to the public. As a result, there is no
apparent reason for the City to maintain this strip of land as ROW. This vacation will enlarge the site by
about 600 sq. ft. and will provide uninterpreted ownership of land between the east and south property
lines and the edge of the seawall as was intended based on the subdivision plat for Unit 1, Part 2.

Request No. 2: Vacate +596.8 sq. ft. of Easements Underlying the Subject ROW

The applicants seek to vacate 596.8 sq. ft. of easements underlying the ROW described above in Request
No. 1. All three utility providers lack facilities in these easements. None of these providers object to this
request. The City also lacks facilities within this easement. Staff recommends that an easement be
deeded by the ownersto the City for providing an uninterrupted six-foot wide perimeter easement around
the expanded site.

Request No. 3: Vacate +1,590.3 sq. ft. of Easements in Lots 23-25, Block 29

The applicants seek to vacate +1,590.3 sq. ft. of platted easements in Lots 23-25 adjacent to the east and
south property lines of the site. All three utility providers lack facilities in these easements and do not
object to this request. The City lacks facilities within this easement. This easement will no longer be
necessary as the owners will be providing the City with a six-foot wide replacement easement around the
expanded site.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan
The City lacks specific policies in the Comprehensive Plan for vacations involving residential-zoned lands.
This request is consistent with Policy 1.15 of the Future Land Use Element.

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the
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following future land use classifications. In no case shall maximum densities allowable by the following
classifications conflict with Policy 4.3.3 of the Conservation and Coastal Management Element regulating
density of development within the Coastal High Hazard Area.
a. Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed
4.4 units per acre.

Staff comment: This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site will be +16,815.5 sq. ft. following
the ROW vacation. When the site is redeveloped with a new single-family dwelling, this will equate to
a density of 2.6 dwelling units per acre. This density is less than the maximum 4.4 dwelling units per
acre allowed within this future land use classification.

Recommendation:

Based on the above analysis, staff recommends approval of all requested vacations with the following
conditions.

Conditions of Approval

1. The vacation of the 596.8 sq. ft. of ROW and underlying easements shall be consistent with that
shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Davis Surveying, Inc., dated
February 13, 2019, entitled “Quit Claim Area.”

2. The vacation of the 1,590.3 sq. ft. of easements in Lots 23-25, Block 29 shall be consistent with
that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Davis Surveying, Inc.,
dated December 17, 2018, entitled “Vacated 6’ Public Utility and Drainage Easement.”

3. Within 60 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owners shall provide to the City an
easement deed for a six-foot wide easement consistent with that shown in the sketch and
accompanying legal description prepared by Davis Surveying, Inc., dated December 17, 2018,
entitled “New Perimeter Easement.” This deed shall be approved by the City Property Broker
prior to execution.

4. This resolution shall be recorded with the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of Cape Coral.
This resolution shall not be effectuated until the owners provide the City with an easement deed
as described in Condition #3 above and reimburses the Department of Community Development
for all recording fees associated with this resolution and the easement deed.

Staff Contact Information

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Development Management Team Coordinator
PH: 239-242-3255

Email: mstruve@capecoral.net




EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 5362 MALIBU COURT

Lots 23 and 24 and the east half of (E %) of Lot 25, Block 29, Cape Coral Subdivision, Unit One, Part Two,
according to the map or plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 11, Pages 29-36, inclusive, of the Public
Records of Lee County, Florida.



FLORIDA

NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS

CASE NUMBER: VP19-0004

REQUEST: The applicants, Michael and Carolyn Mitch, request a vacation of plat for a portion of the
Lafayette Canal and Malibu Basin rights-of-way and the underlying public utility and drainage easements
located adjacent to Lots 23-25, Block 29, Unit 1, Part 2, Cape Coral Subdivision; and request a vacation of
plat for public utility and drainage easements associated with Lots 23-25, Block 29, Unit 1, Part 2, Cape
Coral Subdivision, property located at 5362 Malibu Court.

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-
242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, March 19", 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the
staff report will be available five days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a written recommendation, the case will be scheduled for a public hearing
before the City Council who will review the recommendation and make a final decision. You will receive
another public hearing notice when this case is scheduled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall,
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record. Please reference the
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Community Development,
Planning Division, P.0. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to
time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida;
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance.

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that,
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 ¢ Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. ¢ Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net
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Text of Ad:
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER: VP19-0004

REQUEST: The applicants, Michael and
Carolyn Mitch, request a vacation of
plat for a portion of the Lafayette
Canal and Malibu Basin rights-of-way
and the underlying public utility and
drainage easements located adjacent
to Lots 23-25, Block 29, Unit 1, Part 2,
Cape Coral Subdivision; and request a
vacation of plat for public utility and
drainage easements associated with
Lots 23-25, Block 29, Unit 1, Part 2,
Cape Coral Subdivision, property locat-
ed at 5362 Malibu Court.

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike
Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate,
Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-
3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday,
March 19th, 2019 on the above men-
tioned case. The public hearin? will be
held in the City of Cape Coral Council
Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boule-
vard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a ?ermanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this gublic hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able five days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a
written recommendation, the case will
be scheduled for a public hearing be-
fore the City Council who will review
the recommendation and make a final
decision. You will receive another pub-
lic hearing notice when this case is
scheduled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this afplica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or aﬁpro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number



above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Develog(r’nent, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The hearings may be continued from
time to time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
hone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
earinF impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-860-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC
Interim City Clerk

REF & VP19-0004

AD# 3423942 Mar. 9, 2019



Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Michael and Carolyn Mitch

APPLICATION NO: VP19-0004

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

[, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

W |
DATED this  Ja = dayof YWMaresh 2019 .

/Y% -

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

+h
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 1Q day of ™Marcy, 2019 ,
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP, who is personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

Exp. Date 3] 1| Commission #(4 & 030497 y

«”" "ﬁg‘_. ELISABETH A DELGADO

i Sl o MY COMMISSION # GG030474 Z D20t 0 Mm&zjbb

EXPIRES December 08, 2020 Signature of Notary Public

oF'
Torsy

Elisabedn A, D@\a\@do

Print Name of Notary Public
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Case #

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

INSTRUCTIONS - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF A
PLAT, STREET, ALLEY, CANAL, RIGHT OF WAY or EASEMENT

1. Application, Acknowledgement Form, Authorization to Represent.

a. All forms must be filled out completely.

b. All forms must be signed by the property owner(s) and must be notarized.

c. If the Authorized Representative is an attorney, the Application and the Acknowledgement
form may be signed by the attorney and an Authorization to Represent Property Owner is not
required.

2. Letter of intent identifying your request.

3. Proof of title to the tract or parcel of land covered by the plat or, of the plat of which vacation is
sought.

4. Letters of approval from the following:

Lee County Electric Cooperative, Century Link (Telephone) Comcast (Cable)
Inc
Russell Goodman Justin Lane Mark Cook

Project Coordinator-Land
Acquisition

OSP Engineering

Project Coordinator

LCEC, PO Box 3455 North Ft
Myers, FL 33918-3455

3301 Del Prado Blvd S. Cape
Coral, FL

26100 Westlinks Drive Suite 4
Fort Myers, FL 33913

Russel.goodman@Icec.net

Justin.lane@centurylink.com

Mark_cook@comcast.com

(239) 656-2112

(239) 984-7009

(239) 432-1805

5. Asketch and legal description of the area proposed to be vacated area.

If there are any deed restrictions on the property, a copy of the restrictions will be required.

7. Certified topographic survey (done within the past six (6) months), and showing all pavement, utility
and drainage features in said area, including but not limited to water, sewer and irrigation lines and
manholes; power, cable and utility lines and poles; catch basins, inlets, pipes, and swales. In the case
where no features exist, a signed, sealed and dated certification by a Florida registered Professional
Engineer can be submitted which certifies that there are no such roadway, utility or drainage features
within the limits of and adjacent to the proposed vacated area.

8. Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing
Notice sent.

9. IT IS REQUIRED THAT APPLICANT AND/OR REPRESENTATIVE ATTEND HEARINGS BEFORE BOTH THE
HEARING EXAMINER AND THE CITY COUNCIL.

o

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA
11/20/17



Case #

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT

FEE: $843.00 - In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulled from
public hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this feeis
paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the
city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for
any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance.

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in
his/her corporate capacity.

OWNER OF PROPERTY - _ _ ‘_
e A A Capalen {\'\\\AYCY\ Address: S>3\ D ﬁ\C\QA‘Q&X Q*\_
! City: Copo Corae @ State: F L Zip 220U
Phone: GO-Uq0-"1203
APPLICANT i o , 2 X
MNichee + Qu%m N\Acin Address: 5308 0O 0l (b
EMAIL - . —===
e NS ‘ City: Cpo Qonel State: £ Zip =G0
LN g‘ & Ju ) E z T
SN dha .r\’\\b{ WJC?YC\%COM Phone: T2/ )—4 T T
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATI . ~
Bran HAaE Address: 209 Capo Conel (PR €,
EMAIL __ BH 410 € e .Cam) City: ("o (el State: Zip/

Phone: | 229 —229-//99

A 3424
Unit | Qoad 2 Block G Lot(s) € Y> ar==Subdivision Qepo QQQ_Q_C
Address of Property

Current Zoning Q%\C‘V_)ﬂ‘\*&ﬁ Plat Book I , Page 39
Strap Number | $-H45-94 ¢4 0009 3-0230

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA
11/20/17



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to
all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their
knowledge.

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

Q,cu‘chﬂ\ DOwe i ,Zj/‘/@ éﬁ /)C)azc%

APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) APPLICANT'SSIGNATURE

stateofF (*C , counTy oF ‘f:_cgis \OGhe
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this |’ 5 day of (\'\Q_VQ,\’\ , 20_ﬂ by

O‘ GO If‘ﬁ‘)\@\i-“\’\lﬂj\ who is personally known or produced (SN UE A 'DQJ\HX\GIELA
as identification. N

Exp. Date: o' 3 292|Commission Number: 1 THOSQBLSE
FRAMCES PERRIN : - b SRS %r e
NOTARY PUBC - Signature of Notary Public: \&;,M_{\CQJQ {dBA
STATE OF COLORADQ ' i : i r~ [ 2 . 0
NOTARY ID 20174026517 Printed name of Notary Public: i "0 "2@1
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 23, 2024 i (OO INTO
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

I have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of the
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

I acknowledge that | or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing
Examiner, Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council.

I will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA
11/20/17



Case #

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

I understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s
risk.

| understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after
fees are paid.

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hea ring Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/or the permit for which | am applying.

STATE OF C¢> |, countyor Soauaeho
\

RPOR PANY E ;
c wgrn tAJ gpz{ﬁgrnrqecﬂ anglétl}ﬁscribed before me this _| 2 day of a2 I‘flby
Qﬁm&m IARTR ey who is personally known or produ@&; wéﬁ, /}:)UfL/%_

PROPEHSINER (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) PROPERTY OWNER'SSIGNATURE /
Exp.Date: (o 2% 21 Commission Number: O HOIES 7T
F:SN Er— Signature of Notary Public: \'QECU\CLSQQ)@E& N\
TARY PUBLIC ‘ ’ .
STATE OF CoLORADO Printed name of Notary Public: YO0 S e erin

NOTARY Ip 201 74026517
MY COMMISSIOR,; EXPIRES JUNE 23,2021

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s)

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT /Ej\'\(lﬁ \-\Q()C\ -

(Name of person giving presentati )

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION/ LOCAL PLANNING
AGENCY, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS AND/OR CITY COUNCIL FOR

Vool of (\:rd;cz,\t% oloon 206ua00¢ (3eRoNky e,

unT ‘Oset & Block R 4 LOT(S) &3-izu%€ SUBDIVISION QQPQ.QCA‘Q_O
Nz o7 28

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION Qam Coral ot Da.d o) %\\/\ 21 D@) L

PA 23D \olS 9233435 Yo LT DS

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA.

Coacon . Dvdeh

PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print)
@@4 oA K
PROPERFY OWNER/Signature & Title) PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & Title)

STATE OF C ¢, CounTY OF Q\a% \aohQ

S bscr:‘begl and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this L i dayof M\ \QE i 20_|C[; by
i NAEh who is personally known or produced 00 @06 AN
as identification. ' 0
e, D lox’3 2 Commission Number: 0V LGD o3
FRIMC Ny 7 .
GTL‘T%TQ‘;‘EPOEg:Em Yignature of Notary Public: 12 a OO RQ@Q(?P JUA
(OTARY 1D 20174026517 _ _ ;
MY QOM:‘.;';};FS:L]E‘(PIRES JUNE23,2029  Hrinted name of Notary Public: Q\(} i QQ\ _ _l/?ﬁj m

Note: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation
paper.
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FLORILDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.1)
A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the

Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the application.
This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing.

I'have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

Carclan 0deh Bty P Tl

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) OWNEB/APPLICANT SIGNATURE

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

STATE OF Q@ COUNTY OF %a(fb\@d\@

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me on this \ ':) day of {\(\CU\CV\ , :
204 by Cocrld o e , who is personally known or who has produced SOy N
as identification.

Exp. Date @ 234 l ‘—/‘&YQ@\C,QBQQ\?M N

Commission #_20 1300017 Signature of Notary Pyhlic \
e _
| CG OO ISP
[_— FRAMNCES PERRIN Print Name of Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

NOTARY ID 20174026517
kY COMMISSION, EXPIRES JUNE 23, 2021

—
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Item Number: 2.C. ;{&\
Meeting Date: 3/19/2019 AGENDA REQUEST FORM

ltem Type: HEARINGS CITY OF CAPE CORAL C e

TITLE:
Case #SE18-0018%; Address: 905 Del Prado Boulevard North; Applicant: Palmetto Capital
Group, LLC

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The applicant, Palmetto Capital Group, LLC, requests a special exception for an Automotive
Repair and Service, Group | Use in the Corridor (CORR) District at 905 Del Prado Boulevard
North.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-3255,
mstruve @capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup Materials Backup Material


mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net



















Cautero / Firestone
Special Exception

Decem
Page 2

Should

ber 28, 2018

Minimum lot frontage,; access. Minimum lot frontage on a street shall be sufficient to
permit properly spaced and located access points designed to serve the type of special
exception use proposed. Wider spacing between access points and intersecting street
right-of-way lines should be required when the lot has more than the minimum required
frontage on a street. All access points shall be specifically approved by the Board.

The site has frontage on Del Prado Blvd North. The main access into the facility
will be from a right turn into the site from a shared driveway on Del Prado Bivd
North. A second entrance and exist will utilize the shared driveway provided
within the Lowes Shopping Center.

Building location; setbacks. All buildings shall be located an adequate distance from all
property lines and street right-of-way lines. Greater building setback lines may be
required when the lot has more than the minimum lot area required or when deemed
necessary to protect surrounding properties.

The building setbacks on all sides exceeds the minimum building setback
requirement.

Screening and buffering. A continuous strip of properly maintained landscaped area
should be provided along all property lines and along all streets serving the premises.
Such continuous strip of properly maintained landscaped area may, however, be allowed
to contain walkway(s) and driveway entrances. The Board shall also require that the
premises be permanently screened from adjoining and contiguous properties by a fence,
evergreen hedge and/or other approved enclosure when deemed appropriate to buffer
the special exception use from surrounding uses.

Landscaping is provided on all property lines. Additional shrubs are provided
along the perimeter of the site to screen this special exception use.

you or your staff have questions or need additional information regarding this project,

please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

AVALON ENGINEERING, INC.
%M&XM/

Linda Miller, AICP

Senior

Planner

c: Jeff Lazenby, Palmetto Capital Group, LLC

G:\2018\18-1

29\Special Exception\SE Letter of Intent.doc
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PALMETTO GROUP|
JEFF LAZENBY

FIRESTONE
805 DEL PRADO BLVD NORTH

1661 WILLIANS SO
LAKELAND, FL 33803
863-607=-4100

D

MAP

CAPE CORAL — LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

FBPEg3128

AVALON ENGINEERING, INC.
~ / 2503 DEL PRADO BLVD. 200
CAPE GORAL, FLORIDA 33304

DATE !BV

REVISION DESCRIPTION

THIS PLAM IS INTENDED FOR CONCEPTUAL
PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY, SITE LAYOUT
WAT CHANGE SIGHIFICANTLY BASED uPOW
GULATOR'YY

(239) 5732077

SUAVEY, AR
COMSTRAMTS. “HOT FOR CONSTRUCTION®
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SITE DATA:
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT: 37.267 5Q.FT. 0.88 AC.: (100X)
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(LEASE AREA: 6,118 SF)
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Protected Species Assessment

Firestone Complete Car Care
905 Del Prado Boulevard North
Cape Coral, Florida
Section 05, Township 44S, Range 24E

Prepared for:
Palmetto Capital Group, LLC
1643 Williamsburg Square
Lakeland, FI1 33803

Prepared by:
Avalon Engineering, Inc.
2503 Del Prado Boulevard South, Suite 200
Cape Coral, Florida 33904

December 2018




INTRODUCTION

This 0.85 acre parcel is located at the southeast corner of De} Prado Boulevard North and Pine
Island Road. Adjacent properties consist of the following: to the north: corridor zoning (detention
area for Lowes), to the south: Corridor Zoning for a CVS Drug Store, to the east: Corridor
Zoning for a Lowes Home Improvement Store, to the west: ROW (Del Prado Boulevard North).
The parcel is located in Section 05, Township 44S, Range 24E, Cape Coral, Florida.

SITE CONDITIONS

A site inspection was conducted by Scott Tucker on December 13, 2018. The weather was
partly cloudy with temperatures in the 70’s.

VEGETATION CLASSIFICATIONS

The table below displays the (#1) vegetative associations found on the subject parcel. These
vegetative associations were identified using the Florida Land Use Cover Classification System.
(FLUCCS) and are shown on the table below. Also included is a description of each FLUCCS'
association below.

APPROXIMATE
FLUCCS DESCRIPTION ACREAGE
CODE
192 Inactive lands with street patterns but without structures
(routinely mowed). 0.85+
TOTAL ACREAGE 0.85%

SURVEY METHOD

To provide at least 100% visual coverage, ten centered transects were completed at 30’
intervals within the construction area. This method was selected to examine for the presence or
absence of protected or listed species within the entire construction area.

If a sign or sighting was observed, an aerial photograph was marked depicting the approximate
location. The attached scale aerial map depicts the results of this survey. Other listed
protected species which could occur on the subject parcel according to City of Cape Coral
which were surveyed for are as follows:

SPECIES SCIENTIFIC NAME OBSERVED
Burrowing Owl Athene cunicularia None
Gopher Tortoise Gopherus polyphemus None
RESULTS

The Protected Species Survey revealed the presence of no species listed by either the U.S.
Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS) or by the Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission
(FFWCC).

Attachment: Transect Line Map

G:\2018\18-129\Spedal Exception\Protected Species Assessment.doc
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2. Compatibility

This site is near the intersection of two major six-lane streets, Del Prado Boulevard and Pine
Island Road. This intersection has commercial development at each corner, with
convenience stores with fuel occupying three of the corners. Average annual daily traffic
counts at this intersection average 33,000 vehicles according to Florida Department of
Transportation data.®> This intersection is well illuminated and has background noise
associated with traffic independent of commercial establishments in the area.

Surrounding uses next to the site include a home improvement store to the north, a
restaurant to the east, and a drugstore to the south. Vacant sites with Corridor Zoning are
to the west across Del Prado Boulevard. The nearest single-family residence is about 600
feet to the west.

Estimated PM peak hour trips are 23. This number is substantially lower than the 300-trip
threshold that automatically triggers the submittal of a detailed Traffic Impact Study.

Automotive Repair and Service, Group | Uses allow repairs that are generally considered
minor and less intensive compared to Group 1l Uses. As a result, Group 1 repairs are tyically
not large noise generators. Conditions recommended by staff include limiting all repairs to
inside the building and restricting the hours when repairs can be made.

Based on the analysis provided with this section, staff finds the proposed use will be
compatible with the surrounding area. Impacts associated with traffic, lighting, and noise
will be minimal in comparison with background levels near the Del Prado/Pine Island Road
intersection. Conditions of approval are recommended by staff that will minimize noise
and maintain an orderly site.

3. Minimum Lot Frontage,; Access

The site has about 237 feet of frontage on Del Prado Boulevard. An existing right-in only
driveway along this street provides access to the site and a drugstore to the south.
Motorists leaving the establishment will pass through the parking lot of Lowe’s Home
Center before exiting onto either Pine Island Road or Del Prado Boulevard.

The parking standard for this use requires a minimum of two parking spaces per bay plus
one additional space for each employee. The business will employ a maximum of 12
people at a time® and the building will have eight bay doors. The 32 parking stalls shown on
the site plan will exceed the minimum number of parking spaces required.

3 Florida Department of Transportation’s Florida Traffic Online Web Application,
https://tdaappsprod.dot.state.fl.us/fto/, 2017 data.
4 Based on a February 15, 2019 email from Avalon Engineering.
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4. Building Location; Setbacks

Minimum building setbacks for the project are: front (as measured from the west property
line) 25 feet; side (north and south) none required; and rear (west) 10 feet. A site plan for
this project shows compliance with all setbacks. Setback compliance will be verified during
the site plan and building permit review processes.

5. Screening and Buffering
A landscaping plan shows plantings along the north, south, and west property lines. Staff
recommends a row of canopy trees along the east property line of the site that would
extend along the south property line to the rear of the building. These trees combined with
those planting shown on the site plan, will provide a site with buffering around the
perimeter of the development.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

With the implementation of conditions recommended by staff, the project will be consistent with the
following goals and policies.

Future Land Use Element

Policy 1.15.m

“pine Island Road District: Under this land use designation, at least two distinctive zoning categories will
be allowed: Village and Corridor zoning. The Village zone is intended to promote maximum pedestrian
friendliness and minimal automobile traffic between residential areas, shopping destinations, a variety of
entertainment establishments, and employment opportunities. The Corridor zone designation will be
placed on the land located between the Villages and will include larger scale, less pedestrian-oriented
uses. This Land Use designation will encourage mixed-use development at key intersections with major
North-South streets along Pine Island Road. The Pine Island Road District will be defined as the union of
two major mixed-use areas defined below as follows: ...

. Corridor: The land located between the Villages and includes such uses as, retail, office,
office/warehouse, light manufacturing, institutional (schools, colleges), single family residential, multi-
family residential golf courses, larger scale commercial retail (big box stores over 50,000 square-feet)
and government uses such as parks and public facilities. Commercial and light manufacturing uses shall
not exceed a floor to lot area ratio (FAR) of 1.25 in accordance with City design standards. Public
facilities shall be subject to Policy 1.15.i of the Future Land Use Element and parks and recreation shall be
subject to Policy 1.15.j of the Future Land Use Element.” Staff comments: The Corridor Zoning of the
site is consistent with the Pine Island Road District Future Land Use Classification. The site will have
an estimated FAR of 0.18. This policy is supportive of this request.
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Policy 4.1

“Future development requiring access or connection to public water and sewer facilities will be located
within either the Urban Services Infill or Transition areas.” Staff comments: The site is in the City Urban
Services Transition Area. This policy is supportive of this request.

Policy 8.2

“Land development regulations adopted pursuant to s. 163.3202, F.S., will require the buffering of
incompatible land uses.” Staff comments: With a condition recommended by staff, landscaping will
be present along all four property lines. This policy is supportive of this request.

Policy 8.3

“Commercial developments shall be designed to minimize negative impacts on surrounding residential
uses and the land development regulations shall provide for adequate buffering between commercial
and residential uses. The design should ensure adequate screening of unsightly views of commerical
development (such as loading docks, rooftop equipment, service entrances, trash containers, parking
areas and exterior storage) through the extensive uses of landscaping, berms, fencing, concealment,
architectural features, open space, setbacks, and/or building orientation. Ensure that the placement of
any noise generating activities such as ingress/egress, parking, deliveries, air conditioning equipment
and dumpster collections are designed to minimize any adverse noise effects. Traffic and parking should
not adversely affect neighborhood quality. Noise, safety and overall maintenance of commercial
properties should be carefully monitored.” The site lacks a loading dock. Rooftop equipment will be
screened from Del Prado and Pine Island Road. Trips to the site are anticipated to be relatively low.
Landscaping around the perimeter of the site provides buffering. Conditions are recommended by
staff with will minimize noise associated with the development. This policy is supportive of this
request.

Transportation Element

Policy 1.3.4

“Joint driveways shall be encouraged for properties located along Cape Coral’s divided arterials and
collectors. The joint driveways shall be designed to operate in a safe and efficient manner.” Staff
comments: An existing driveway on the site is shared with a second commercial site to the immediate
south. This policy is supportive of this request.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends approval of the requested special exception use with the following conditions.
1. Repair work shall be limited to the hours beginning at 7:00 a.m. and ending at 8:00 p.m. daily.
This provision, however, shall not preclude the establishment from staying open past 8:00 p.m.

to allow customers to pick up vehicles and to allow non-repair tasks to occur.

2. All repair work shall be conducted inside the building. Automotive repairs occurring outside the
building are prohibited.
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3. No vehicles, tires, automobile parts, or other materials shall be stored outside the building. This
condition, however, is not intended to prohibit old tires and other waste materials from being
temporarily placed in the dumpster enclosure until such solid waste can be hauled from the site.
Vehicles may be kept overnight on site, however, to allow repairs to continue the following day
and provide time for customers to pick up repaired vehicles.

4. Vehicle sales and the advertising of vehicles for sale is prohibited.

5. To provide landscaping around the perimeter of the development, landscaping shall be
consistent with that shown on Sheet L2.0, dated January 24, 2019, prepared by LA Landesco,
except for the following additional requirement: a row of canopy trees shall be installed 25 feet
on center along the east property line and extend westward along the south property line to the
rear of the building.

Staff Contact Information

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
Planning Division

PH: 239-242-3255

Email: mstruve@capecoral.net




EXHIBIT “A”

FIRESTONE - SUBJECT PARCEL DESCRIPTION:

A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE SW 1/4 (SOUTHWEST ONE-QUARTER) OF
SECTION 05, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
CONSISTING OF A PORTION OF PARCEL 'A’, OF O.R. 1197, PG. 1175 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 9, BLOCK 2029, CAPE CORAL UNIT
31, PART 2, ACCORDING TO PLAT BOOK 23, PAGES 6 THROUGH 8, THENCE RUN
S89°1820"E ALONG THE EASTERLY PROLONGATION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 9
FOR A DISTANCE OF 177.09 FEET; THENCE S23°40'04"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 125.76
FEET; THENCE RUN S61°38'07"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 256.82 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3, BLOCK 2029, CAPE CORAL UNIT 31, PART 2; THENCE
ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOTS 1 THROUGH 8 OF SAID BLOCK 2029
N00°22'41"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 239.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 37,287 SQUARE FEET (MORE OR LESS)

BEARINGS ARE BASED ON EASTERLY LINE OF BLOCK 2029, UNIT 31 PART 2, CAPE
CORAL SUBDIVISION BEING N00°22'41"W.









hearing 1mpaired, telephone the Hon-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance,

by:order of

Kirberly Bruns, CMC
Interim City Clerk

REF # SE18-0018

AD¥ 3423930 Mar. 9, 2019












Item Number: 2.D. I
AGENDAREQUEST FORM

i : 2= RN
Meeting Date: 3/19/2019 3
Item Type: HEARINGS CITY OF CAPE CORAL C e ”0““1

TITLE:

ADDENDUM Case # VA18-0021* Continued; Address: 1205 SW 10th Terrace; Applicant:
Michael and Julie Kayatta

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

The applicant requests a variance from City of Cape Coral Land Use and Development
Regulations, Section 3.10 “Swimming Pools” which requires that all swimming pools be
constructed behind a single-family home.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached "Backup Materials"

PREPARED BY:

Kristin L , Community
Kantarze Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner, 239-573-3162, cboyko@capecoral.net
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup Materials Backup Material
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City of Cape Coral Variance Request Letter of Intent

We, Michael and Julie Kayatta, are requesting a zoning variance in the matter of the non-conforming
pool in our adjacent lot on the east side of our home. Our property is at 1205 SW 10" Terrace, Cape
Coral, FL. 33991 and the Code Case # is VA18-0021. We purchased our home in 1995 and married the
adjacent corner lot in 2010, with a future plan to build a beautiful pool project. We also planted a hedge
around the entire additional property that exceeds 9 foot height for privacy with the intent of our pool
project not impacting our neighborhood. We have contracted Keller Pools Construction Inc. to design
and build a pool and spa at our home.

We request that a variance be approved that would allow the pool to be built on the side of our home
on our married adjacent lot.

The special condition that exists is that the two oak trees were planed in accordance with ordnance and
in memory of past family members. Over the years, our children have climbed and played in these
trees, we look forward to our grandchildren having the same opportunity. The oak trees grew to be
quite large and have extreme sentimental value and would be extremely costly to remove. Also, in
addition to that, the space provided in our backyard would not allow this project to be completed.

We feel that applying for the zoning variance we are using the legal option that is available to many
people who have used this avenue to clear similar problems. We have seen other properties in the City
of Cape Coral that have their pools on the side of their homes. We an provide those addresses for you, if
requested.

The hardship that would result from a denial of the variance request for us may sound small, be we have
always wanted at pool to enjoy with our family and now to watch our grandchildren enjoy, making
priceless memories. The hedge encloses the area and allows our neighbors to be unburned by the pool
on the side of the house. The significant price of removing the very large sentimental oak trees would
be financially detrimental.

The minimum variance we are requesting is to allow the pool and spa to be built on our married
adjacent corner lot.

The granting of this variance will not be injurious to the area and as you can see by signed letter from
our closest neighbors, they have no objections to the building of our dream pool and spa.

Thank you for considering our request,

Michael and Julie Kayatta






















Planning Division Case Report VA18-0021
-]

Review Date: December 18, 2018
Applicant/
Property Owner: Michael and Julie Kayatta

1205 SW 10% Terrace
Cape Coral, FL 33991

Authorized Rep: Gary Keller, Keller Pools Construction

Request: The applicant requests a variance from City of Cape Coral Land Use and
Development Regulations, Section 3.10 “Swimming Pools” which requires that all
swimming pools be constrcuted behind a single-family home.

Location: 1205 SW 10% Terrace
Cape Coral, FL 33991
Strap number: 22-44-23-C1-04464.0360
Unit 63, Block 4464, Lots 34-37

Prepared By: Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner
Approved By: Robert H. Pederson, AICP, Planning Division Manager
Recommendation: Denial

Findings of Fact/Background:

The site is a 21,019 sq. ft. parcel in the southwest quadrant of the City. The site improved with a single-
family home and is at the intersection of SW 10% Terrace and SW 12" Avenue®. The site is four lots and
the single-family home is on western side of the property. The site has a Single-Family (SF) future land use
designation and a Single-Family Residential (R-1B) zoning designation. The surrounding area is single-
family homes and scattered, undeveloped lots in all directions.

Similar Variances Cases within Block 4464

City records show there have been no variances awarded to properties in Block 4464 or within 500 feet
of the site.

Applicable Regulation:
LUDR, Section 3.10.1.A: Location of pools; fencing, safety rails; solar screens

“The construction of a swimming pool/spa/hot tub is prohibited in the front or side of any single-family
or duplex residential structure except as permittedi n the RE district.”

The applicant is requesting the variance to construct a swimming pool in the side yard of the site. The
swimming pool would be approximately 22 feet away from the house. The applicant has provided a site
plan that is attached to this report as “Exhibit A”.

I Both local streets.
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Analysis:

A variance is defined as a modification of the requirements of the City ordinance when such modification
will not be contrary to the public interest where, because of conditions peculiar to the property involved
and not the result of the actions of the applicant which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance,
a literal interpretation of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.

Staff has reviewed this application based on the regulations regarding swimming pools in LUDR, Section
3.10, and the five standards for variances in LUDR, Section 8.10.3a-e and offers the following analysis:

1. Special Conditions: The special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, structure or buildings in
the same zoning district; that the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the
actions of the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The 20,019-sq. ft. site is flat and primarily rectangular, typical of most platted home sites in
the City. The site is at the corner of two local streets and the corner portion of the site is
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slightly widened due to a curve in the street. The applicants states that a special condition
exists due to two large oak trees in the rear of the property that are sentimental and would
be costly to remove. Staff acknowledges that the location and size of the oak trees would
make construction of a pool in the rear yard difficult. The applicant has indicated that 18-20
feet of space is between the home and the two trees. While it may to be possible to construct
a small pool in the space available, other factors such as roots and tree canopy could make
the construction difficult or impractical. While the trees would make placement of a pool
difficult, the trees were planted by the applicant, therefore this condition is a result of the
applicant’s actions. Additionally, while staff acknowledges that the trees are sentimental to
the applicant, the trees could be removed for construction of a pool that meets all applicable
location requirements.

2. No Special Privilege: The granting of the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings or structures in the same
zoning district.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

Swimming pools are not allowed in the side yards of any single-family residential property in
Cape Coral. The granting of the variance to allow a swimming pool would grant a special
privilege to the applicant by allowing for the construction of a pool that is in the side yard of
the site. The applicant provided a few examples where swimming pools have been
constructed in a property’s side yard. These examples are outliers and the vast majority of
swimming pools in Cape Coral are built to the applicable regulations.

3. Hardship: That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardships on the applicant.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The applicant would not be denied reasonable use of the site if the variance is not granted.
The applicant built and has lived in a single-family home on the site for over 20 years. The
applicant is requesting the variance to build a swimming pool which is an accessory feature
to a single-family. While many single-family homes include swimming pools, the pools are
not a requirement for reasonable use. Additionally, the applicant has the space available for
construction of a swimming pool if the trees were removed. Developing a swimming pool in
the side yard of a property is not a right that is commonly enjoyed by sites in the R-1B zoning
district.

4. Minimum Variance: That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard NOT MET by the applicant.

The variance sought by the applicant is the not minimum variance necessary to allow
construction of a swimming pool. The plan submitted by the applicant shows a swimming
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pool that is completely detached from the single-family home. The applicant could reduce
the scale of their variance request by tying the swimming pool in with the single-family home
or placing a portion of the pool behind the home. Staff also finds that the applicant currently
has reasonable use of the site with the construction of the single-family home.

5. Purpose and Intent; Public Interest: That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the
general intent and purpose of this ordinance, and that such variance will not be injurious to the
area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff determination and analysis: Standard PARTIALLY MET by the applicant.

Accessory structures and features such as swimming pools have setbacks to ensure
separation and compatibility with surrounding residences. Swimming pools are required to
be constructed behind a single-family home to create a consistent look within single-family
neighborhoods. The site does include some unique features that would make the pool more
compatible with the surrounding area. The proposed location of the swimming pool is
buffered on three sides by an opaque hedge row that is between eight and 10 feet tall. The
hedge would screen most of the pool from the view of surrounding properties. The site is
also on a corner which increases separation from neighboring homes. Staff notes that while
the hedge row currently provides adequate screening, the hedges could be removed at any
time by the current or future owner of the site. If the hedges were removed, the swimming
pool would be in plain sight from all directions. Staff finds that with the hedge row in place,
the pool would be adequately screened and would not injurious or detrimental to the public
welfare.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan

This request is consistent with the following objective and policy.

Future Land Use Element

Policy 1.15a:
Single Family Residential: Sites of 10,000 square feet and greater, with densities not to exceed 4.4 units

per acre.

Staff comment: The site has R-1B Zoning that is consistent with the Single Family Future Land Use
Classification of the site. The site is 20,019 sq. ft. and has a single-family home. The site is well under
the maximum denity of 4.4 units per acre. The project is consistent with this policy.

Recommendation:

Staff finds that is variance meets one of the five standards established for variances. Since this request
does not meet all five standards, staff recommends denial.

Staff Contact Information
Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner
PH: 239-573-3162/Email: cboyko@capecoral.net
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CapeGoral
FLORIDA
NOTICE TO SURROUNDING PROPERTY OWNERS

CASE NUMBER: VA18-0021

REQUEST: The applicant requests a variance from City of Cape Coral Land Use and Development
Regulations, Section 3.10 “Swimming Pools” which requires that all swimming pools be constrcuted
behind a single-family home.

LOCATION: 1205 SW 10* Terrace

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner, 239-573-3162, cboyko @capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Michael and Julie Kayatta

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Gary Keller, Keller Pools Construction

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is hereby given that the City of Cape Coral Hearing Examiner will hold
a public hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, February 5, 2019 on the above mentioned case. The public hearing
will be held in the City of Cape Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to appear and be heard. All materials presented before the Hearing
Examiner will become a permanent part of the record. The public hearing may be continued to a time and
date certain by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice. Copies of the
staff report will be available 5 days prior to the hearing. The file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department, Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case report and colored maps for this application are available at the City of
Cape Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing Information’, use the case
number referenced above to access the information); or, at the Planning Division counter at City Hall,
between the hours of 7:30 AM and 4:30 PM. The public hearing may be continued to a time and date certain
by announcement at this public hearing without any further published notice.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may appear at the public hearing and be heard, subject to proper rules of
conduct. You are allowed sufficient time to write or appear at the public hearing to voice your objections or
approval. Written comments filed with the Director will be entered into the record. Please reference the
case number above within your correspondence and mail to: Department of Community Development,
Planning Division, P.O. Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027. The hearings may be continued from time to
time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, persons needing a special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the Human Resources Department
whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida;
telephone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service
Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for assistance.

APPEALS: If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Hearing Examiner with respect to any
matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that,
for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

Department of Community Development
Post Office Box 150027 * Cape Coral, Florida 33915-0027
1015 Cultural Park Blvd. ® Cape Coral, Florida 33990
Email: planningquestions@capecoral.net
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Text of Ad:
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CASE NUMBER: VA18-0021

REQUEST: The applicant requests a
variance from City of Cape Coral Land
Use and Development Regulations, Sec-
tion 3.10 “Swimming Pools” which re-
quires that all swimming pools be
constrcuted  behind a single-family
home.

LOCATION: 1205 SW 10th Terrace

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Chad
Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner, 239-573-
3162, choyko@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Michael and Ju-
lie Kayatta

AUTHORIZED  REPRESENTATIVE: Gary
Keller, Keller Pools Construction

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, Feb-
ruary 5, 2019 on the above mentioned
case. The public hearing will be held in
the City of Cape Coral Council Cham-
bers, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard,
Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
ing to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The hearings may be continued from
time to time as necessary.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with



the Americans With Lisabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC
Interim City Clerk

REF # VA18-0021

AD# 3357057 Jan. 26, 2019



Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: KAYATTA MICHAEL K + JULIER

APPLICATION NO: VA18-0021

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

[, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done when
applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this Q< = dayof < Soinmern . 2019 .
)

Pt .

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Sféji\ day of Aonmacy , 2019
by Vincent A. Cautero, AICP, who is personally known to me and who did not take an @ath.

Exp. Date |aieJacs Commission #RG030MY }

34 ELISABETH A DELGADO
PN <
i @) "+ My COMMISSION # GG030474 f,&\oqh% ODebholo

EXPIRES Decsmber 08, 2020 Signature of Notary Public

E ‘I‘ Rq\ﬂé’l‘)\ A h-%l@\ogu\/a

Print Name of Notary Publie’”
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TITLE:
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CITY OF CAPE CORAL m-]ﬁajl

Tuesday, April 2, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION:

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?

2. Is this a Strategic Decision?

If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan?

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:

Division-

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Department-



	Meeting Agenda
	Case #VA18-0018*; Address: 4402 Chiquita Boulevard South; Applicant: DELO Investment Group, LLC; Continued
	Case #VP19-0004*; Address: 5362 Malibu Court; Applicant: Michael and Carolyn Mitch,
	Case #SE18-0018*; Address: 905 Del Prado Boulevard North; Applicant: Palmetto Capital Group, LLC
	ADDENDUM  Case # VA18-0021* Continued; Address: 1205 SW 10th Terrace; Applicant: Michael and Julie Kayatta
	Tuesday, April 2, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

